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NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT
Acquisition of Lands

[G.O. (D) No. 102 Highways and Minor Ports
(HN.2) 8th May 2017, HAgdleor 25, GamellaniLi,
Slwausirgnour oy 6voT(p)—2048.]

No. 1I(2)/HWMP/335(e)/2017.

The Governor of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied
that the lands specified in the Schedule below are
required for Highways purpose to wit for upgrading
State Highways Road (SH-37) Oddanchatram -
Dharapuram — Tiruppur Road from KM 37/400
to KM 126/200 in Thangachiyammapatti Village,
Oddanchatram Taluk, Dindugul District and it having
already been decided that the entire amount of
compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be
paid out of the funds controlled and managed by
Divisional Engineer (Highways) Tamil Nadu Road
Sector Project-ll, Salem and after having considered
the cause shown by the owner or other persons
having interest on such lands as the case may be,

I1-2 Ex. (129)

[1]

do hereby publish the following notice under sub-section
(1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001
(Tamil Nadu Act, 34 of 2002)

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the
Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act 34 of
2002), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the
dry lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring
to an extent of 28820 Square Metres for purpose of
upgrading the State Highways Road, (SH-37) Oddanchatram
— Dharapuram — Tiruppur Road from KM 37/400 to KM
126/200 in Thangachiyammapatti Village, Oddanchatram
Taluk in Dindugul District.

The plan of the lands under acquisition are kept in
the office of the Special District Revenue Officer (Land
Acquisition Officer), Tamil Nadu Road Sector Project-ll,
Salem and Office of the Special Tahsildar (L.A), Tamil
Nadu Road Sector Project - Il, Tiruppur and may be
inspected at any time during office hours.
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SI. Survey/
No. Sub-
Division
No.
(1) (2)
1 551/1A
2 551/1B1
3 551/1B2
4 551/2A
5 551/2D
6 500/2E1
7 502/2D5
8 500/2C2
9 500/2C1
10 500/2B

Classifica-

THE SCHEDULE

Dindugal District, Oddanchatram Taluk, Thangachiyammapatti Village.

tion

Dry.

Dry.

Dry.
Dry.

Dry.

Dry.

Dry.

Dry.

Dry.

Dry.

3

Land

Land

Land
Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Total
Extent
(Hect/
Sq.mt)

(4)
0.1700

0.0200

0.0028
0.0148

0.1090

0.0990

0.3050

0.0350

0.2050

0.1900

New Land Immovable assets such
Sub Acqui- as structures, wells,
Division  sition trees, eftc. lying on
No. extent  the acquisition extent
(Ap- shown in Column(5)
prox)
(Sq.
Mts)
(%) (6) (7)

551/1A1 171 Hollow Block Com-
pound Wall, Girill
Iron Gate, Ashoka
trees-2, Vaagai tree-1.
Coconut tree-1,
Neem tree-1

551/3 11 -

551/4 6 -

551/2A1 33 Damaged wire fencing
with cut stone pole

551/2D1 196 -

500/5 1" AC sheet House with
brick work wall steel
pipe runner, Rolling
Shutter

502/8 5 -

500/4 43 RCC House (Part),
Ceramic tile floor, Grill
gate, Stair case (part),
Handrail with gril, 6"

500/3 95  Wire fencing with cut

stone pillar

500/2B1 119

Ornamental gate-1

AC sheet bath room,
Wire fencing(part), Un-
der ground water tank,
6" bore well, Coconut
trees-2, Neem trees-2,

Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8)
723-1.Nallapa Gounder
S/o Muthu Gounder,

2. Chellammal

W/o Nallappa Gounder,
3.Arumugam

S/o Kuppana Gounder

1068- 1.Siva kumar

S/o Veerasamy, 2.Periyasamy
S/o Karupusamy 3.Nachimuthu
Gounder S/o Alagiyana gounder,
4 Kumarasamy S/o Kaliyappa
Gounder 5.Ramasamy

S/o Palanisamy

1066-Ramasamy S/o Palanisamy
1066-Ramasamy S/o Palanisamy

26- 1.Mylathal

W/o Arumugha Gounder,
2.Easwaran S/o Arumugha Gounder,
3.Balasubramaniyan

S/o Arumugha Gounder

723-1.Nallappa Gounder

S/o Muthu Gounder, 2.Chellammal
W/o Nallappa Gounder, 3.Arumugam
S/o Kuppana Gounder

26 - 1.Maylathal

W/o Arumuga Gounder, 2.Eswaran
S/o Arumugha Gounder,
3.Balasubramaiyan

S/o Arumugha Gounder

1003-Thangaraj
S/o Muthusamy Gounder

465-1.Palanisamy

S/o Kandasamy Gounder
2.Shanmugam

S/o Kandasamy Gounder

436-1.Periya Povalingam

S/o Marutha Gounder, 2.Vadivelu

S/o Periya Povalingam, 3.Karupusamy
S/o Karupana Gounder,

4. Lakshmana raj S/o Palanisamy
Gounder
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Survey/ Classifica- Total New Land Immovable assets such Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
Sub- tion Extent Sub Acqui- as structures, wells, acquisition extent shown in Column(5)
Division (Hect/  Division  sition trees, eftc. lying on
No. Sq.mt) No. extent  the acquisition extent
(Ap- shown in Column(5)
prox)
(Sq.
Mts)
(2) (3 (4) (5) (6) (7) (8

500/2A  Dry.Land 0.1050 500/2A1 162 Hollow Block Com- 765-1.Periyapovalingam

pound Wall, Ordinary S/o Maruthapa Gounder,

Gate, Bath Room tiled
roof, Stair case(p), tiled
roof house(p), thached
roof with wall, Col-
lapsed gates -2

2 .Siriyapovalingam

S/o Marthapa Gounder,
3.Krishnasamy

S/o Ramasamy Gounder,
4.Ponnammal

W/o Periyapovalingam, 5.Vadivel
S/o Periyapovalingam, 6.Ramasamy
S/o Krishnasamy Gounder

500/1 Dry. Land 0.0150 500/1A 67 Wire fencing with cut 415-1.Palaniyapa Gounder

stone pillar S/o Tukaiyapa Gounder,
2.Nakul Durai
S/o Periyasamy Gounder
501/2B2 Dry. Land 0.1400 501/7 118  Deepam Agmark 1198 - Sumathi W/o Vijayan
Gheese, AC sheet
shed-1, Cooling sheet
open shed-1, Com-
pound wall(part), Or-
dinary gate-2, 6" bore
well, AC sheet bath
room-1, Open bath
room, Coconut tree-1
501/2B1 Dry. Land 0.1450 501/6 169 - 1383 - Arumugham

S/o Karuppana Gounder

475/2 Dry. Land 0.4700 475/2B 234 - 590-1.Rangasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder,
2.Krishnasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder,
3.K.Perayasamy S/o Krishnasamy,
4 K.Kumaraesan S/o Krishnasamy,
5.Kulathaivel S/o Rangasamy,
6.Muthu Kannu S/o Rangasamy,
7.Devi D/o Rangasamy

474/1 Dry. Land 0.3050 474/1B 182 - 590-1.Rangasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder,

2. Krishnasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder,
3.K.Perayasamy

S/o Krishnasamy, 4. K.Kumaraesan
S/o Krishnasamy, 5.Kulathaivel
S/o Rangasamy, 6.Muthu Kannu
S/o Rangasamy, 7.Devi

D/o Rangasamy

544/1 Dry. Land 0.5200 544/1B 21 - 712-1.Rengasamy Gounder
S/o Karuppana Gounder
2 Krishnasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder

544/2C  Dry. Land 544/2C2 136 - 605-1.Kandasamy Gounder
S/o Kumarappa Gounder,
2 Valliyammal

W/o Kandasamy Gounder
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SI.

No.

(1)

18

19

20

21

Survey/ Classifica-
Sub- tion
Division
No.

(2) 3
544/2B  Dry. Land

544/2A

Dry. Land

343/3B

343/3A1

343/2B

343/2A

Total
Extent
(Hect/
Sq.mt)

(4)

Dry. Land 0.0550

Dry. Land 0.3410

Dry. Land 0.1600

Dry. Land 0.1300

New
Sub
Division
No.

(%
544/2B2

544/2A3

343/3B2

343/4

343/2B2

343/2A2

Land
Acqui-
sition
extent
(Ap-
prox)
(Sq.
Mts)
(6)
66

311

150

87

108

Immovable assets such

as structures, wells,
trees, etc. lying on

the acquisition extent

shown in Column(5)

(7)

6" Bore Well,
Kondrai tree-1

Wire fencing with cut

stone pillar

Mayil

Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8
1289-K.T.K.K.K.M.A.U.N.Sangam
Ottanchatram Thalaivar
Thangavel
S/o Kanniyappa Goudar

605-1.Kandasamy Gounder
S/o Kumarappa Gounder,
2.Valliyammal

W/o Kandasamy Gounder

714-1.Duraisamy

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
2.Chelladurai

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
3.Krishnasamy

S/o Karupana Gounder,

4 K.Periyasamy S/o Krishnasamy,
5.K.Kumareshan

S/o Krishnasamy, 6.Rangasamy
Gounder S/o Karuppanna Gounder,
7 Kulathaivel

S/o Rangasamy, 8.Muthu Kannu
S/o Rangasamy, 9.Devi

D/o Rangasamy, 10.Tanikasalm

S/o Thangavel, 11.Muthu Kannu
W/o Subramani, 12.Chinna Durai
S/o Muthusamy Gounder, 13.Ambika
D/o Durai Samy, 14.Rajalakshmi
D/o Durai Samy, 15.Kalpana Chawla
Guardian Chelladurai (father)

962-1.Palanisamy Gounder
S/o Kumarappa Gounder
2.Muthukannu W/o Subramani

962-1.Palanisamy Gounder
S/o Kumarappa Gounder
2.Muthukannu W/o Subramani

714-1.Duraisamy S/o Muthusamy
Gounder, 2.Chelladurai

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
3.Krishnasamy S/o Karupana
Gounder, 4.K.Periyasamy

S/o Krishnasamy, 5.K.Kumareshan
S/o Krishnasamy, 6.Rangasamy
Gounder S/o Karuppanna
Gounder, 7.Kulathaivel

S/o Rangasamy, 8.Muthu Kannu
S/o Rangasamy, 9.Devi

D/o Rangasamy, 10.Tanikasalm
S/o Thangavel,
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SI. Survey/ Classifica- Total

No. Sub- tion Extent
Division (Hect/
No. Sq.mt)
(1) (2) (3 (4)
22  343/1B  Dry.Land 0.0100

23 345/1B  Dry.Land 0.0700

24  345/2B4 Dry.Land 0.0450

11-2 Ex. (129)--2

New
Sub
Division
No.

)

343/1B2

345/1B2

345/6

Land Immovable assets such Owner (s) / Interested persons for the

Acqui-
extent

prox)
(Sq.
Mts)

(6)

3

33

70

11-2 Ex. (129)--2

as structures, wells,
sition trees, etc. lying on
the acquisition extent
(Ap- shown in Column(5)

(7)

acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8)
11.Muthu Kannu W/o Subramani,
12.Chinna Durai S/o Muthusamy
Gounder, 13.Ambika D/o Durai Samy,
14.Rajalakshmi D/o Durai Samy,
15.Kalpana
Chawla Guardian Chelladurai
(father)

714-1.Duraisamy S/o Muthusamy
Gounder, 2.Chelladurai

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
3.Krishnasamy

S/o Karupana Gounder,

4 K.Periyasamy S/o Krishnasamy,
5.K.Kumareshan

S/o Krishnasamy, 6.Rangasamy
Gounder S/o Karuppanna Gounder,
7 Kulathaivel

S/o Rangasamy, 8.Muthu Kannu
S/o Rangasamy, 9.Devi

D/o Rangasamy, 10.Tanikasalm

S/o Thangavel, 11.Muthu Kannu
W/o Subramani, 12.Chinna Durai
S/o Muthusamy Gounder, 13.Ambika
D/o Durai Samy, 14.Rajalakshmi
D/o Durai Samy, 15.Kalpana Chawla
Guardian Chelladurai (father)

191.1.Chinnasamy
S/o Palaniyappa Gounder

714-1.Duraisamy

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
2.Chelladurai

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
3.Krishnasamy

S/o Karupana Gounder,

4 K.Periyasamy S/o Krishnasamy,
5.K.Kumareshan

S/o Krishnasamy, 6.Rangasamy
Gounder S/o Karuppanna Gounder,
7 Kulathaivel

S/o Rangasamy, 8.Muthu Kannu
S/o Rangasamy, 9.Devi

D/o Rangasamy, 10.Tanikasalm

S/o Thangavel, 11.Muthu Kannu
W/o Subramani, 12.Chinna Durai
S/o Muthusamy Gounder, 13.Ambika
D/o Durai Samy, 14.Rajalakshmi
D/o Durai Samy, 15.Kalpana Chawla
Guardian Chelladurai (father)
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SI.

No.

(1)
25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Survey/ Classifica-

Sub-
Division
No.

(2)
345/2B3

345/2B2

345/2B1

345/1D

345/1C

546/4

546/5

370/3

370/2

370/4

370/5

370/1

372/3

377/4B

377/14A

377/1

499/3A

tion

Dry.

Dry.

Dry.

(3)
Land

Land

Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

. Land

Total
Extent
(Hect/
Sq.mt)

(4)
0.0450

0.0550

0.0400

0.0700

0.0700

0.0600

0.0050

0.2750
0.3200
0.5000
0.2750
0.5300
0.2750
0.9050
0.0300
0.3400

0.1400

New
Sub
Division
No.

(%
345/5

345/4

345/3

345/1D2

345/1C2

546/4B

546/5B

370/3A

370/2A

370/4B

370/5B

370/1B

372/3B

377/4B2

377/4A2

377/1B

499/3A2

Land Immovable assets such
Acqui- as structures, wells,
sition trees, etc. lying on
extent  the acquisition extent

(Ap- shown in Column(5)
prox)

(Sq.

Mts)

(6) (7)
55 -

68 -

12  Coconut trees-2

1 Coconut trees-2, Man-
go tree-1

80 -

147  Coconut trees-6
2637 Coconut trees-2
1304 -
2280 -
1080 -
3142 -

158  Well (Edge)
1400 Coconut trees-5

12 -

Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8)
1312-1.Duraisamy S/o Muthusamy
Gounder, 2.Ambika
D/o Durai Samy, 3.Rajalakshmi
D/o Duraisamy

1311-1.Chelladurai S/o Muthusamy
Gounder, 2.Minor Kalpana Chawla
Guardian Chelladurai (father)

1310-Chinnadurai S/o Muthusamy
Gounder

1289-K.T.K.K.K.M.A.U.N.Sangam
Ottanchatram Thalaivar Thangavel
S/o Kanniyappa Gounder

1200-1.Karupusamy
S/o Velusamy 2.Thandapani
W/o Palanisamy

1200-1.Karupusamy
S/o Velusamy 2.Thandapani
W/o Palanisamy

191- 1.Chinnasamy
S/o Palaniyappa Gounder

444- Periyasamy Gounder
S/o.Thukkappa Gounder

444- Periyasamy Gounder
S/o.Thukkappa Gounder

444- Periyasamy Gounder
S/o.Thukkappa Gounder

444- Periyasamy Gounder
S/o.Thukkappa Gounder

444- Periyasamy Gounder
S/o.Thukkappa Gounder

292 - Natrayanasamy
S/o Karuppana Gounder

317 - Natrayasamy Gounder
S/o Karuppana Gounder

687 - Natrayasamy Gounder
S/o Karuppana Gounder

347 - Dhatchinamoorthy
S/o Palanisamy Gounder

724-1.Kumaravelu Gounder
S/o Palaniyappa Gounder,
2 Kaliyappa Gounder

S/o Palaniyappa

Gounder
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SI.

No.

(1)
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

Survey/ Classifica-

Sub-
Division
No.

(2)
552/4

552/3

504/3C

504/3B

504/3A4

504/3A3

504/3A2

506/2B

506/1B

506/1A

476/3C

476/3D

tion

3
Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Total
Extent
(Hect/
Sq.mt)

(4)
0.1600

1.3050

0.0200

0.0250

0.1300

0.0650
0.0600
0.1326
0.0350
0.1600

0.1450

0.0150

New
Sub
Division
No.

(%
552/4B

552/3A

504/3C2

504/3B2

504/7

504/6

504/5

506/2B2

506/1B2

506/1A2

476/3C2

476/3D

Land

Acqui-

sition

extent

(Ap-
prox)
(Sq.
Mts)

(6)
186

591

104

28

260

205
400
245
177
464

695

150

Immovable assets such  Owner (s) / Interested persons for the

as structures, wells,
trees, etc. lying on

the acquisition extent

shown in Column(5)

(7)

AC sheet house

Tiled House

Tiled House

Compound wall

Well, Tiled house,
Fencing with steel gate,
Coconut tree-1

acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8
724-1 Kumaravelu Gounder
S/o Palaniyappa Gounder,
2 Kaliyappa Gounder
S/o Palaniyappa
Gounder

261-1.Chellammal

W/o Rangasamy Gounder,
2.Kaliyappa Gounder

S/o Palanisamy Gounder,
3.K.P.Kumaravel

S/o Palanisamy Gounder

725-1.Chellammal

W/o Rangasamy, 2.Kaliyappa
Gounder S/o Palanisamy
Gounder, 3.Kumaravel Gounder
S/o Palanisamy Gounder

764-1.Ponnusamy

S/o Kumaravel Gounder,
2.Sivagnanam

S/o Kumaravel Gounder

766-1.Thirumalasamy

S/o Ramasamy Gounder,
2.Chellamuthu S/o Ramasamy
Gounder, 3.Sadaiyappa Gounder
S/o Ramasamy Gounder

176-Sadaiyappa Gounder
S/o Ramasamy Gounder

247-Chellamuthu

S/o Ramasamy Gounder
1248-Suriyamuthu

S/o Periyasamy Gounder

1248-Suriyamuthu
S/o Periyasamy Gounder

1247-Shanmuganathan
S/o Periyasamy Gounder

509 - 1.M.Kalapana W/o Murugesan,
2.Murugesan S/o Palanisamy
Gounder, 3.Rajendiren

S/o Palanisamy Gounder,

4 Kallimuthu S/o Kuppana Gounder

1293-1. Vijaya Ashmiya
D/o. Thirupathi, 2.Jeganvendan
S/o.Thirupathi
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SI.

No.

(1)
54

55

56

57

58

59
60
61
62

63

Survey/ Classifica- Total

Sub- tion Extent

Division (Hect/

No. Sq.mt)
(2) (3 (4)

549/8 Dry. Land 1.3350

549/7 Dry. Land 0.2500

340/3E  Dry.Land 0.1300

340/3B2 Dry.Land 0.1275

340/3B1 Dry. Land 0.1275

340/3A  Dry. Land 0.0600
341/2 Dry. Land 0.4350
341/1A2 Dry. Land 0.0950
545/2B  Dry. Land 0.0100

545/2A  Dry.Land 0.2350

Immovable assets such

as structures, wells,
trees, etc. lying on

the acquisition extent

shown in Column(5)

(7)

2720 Open well, Coconut

trees- 13

AC sheet house,

thatched house

Fencing stones-10 Nos

Tiled Cattle shed, RCC

house (G+1)

Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8)
735-1.Krishnasamy Gounder
S/o Karupana Gounder,
2.Rangasamy Gounder
S/o Karupana Gounder,
3.K.Periyasamy
S/o Krishnasamy Gounder,

4. K.Kumarasean

S/o Krishnasamy Gounder,
5.K.Rangasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder, 6.Kulanthaivel
S/o Rangasamy, 7.Muthu Kannu

D/o Rangasamy, 8.Devi

D/o Rangasamy

1284-Thangaraj S/o Muthusamy
Gounder

896-1.Thangaraj

S/o Muthusamy Gounder,
2.Palanisamy Gounder

S/o Subaya Gounder, 3.Thandapani
Gounder

S/o Palanisamy Gounder, 4.Vadivelu
S/o Palanisamy Gounder,
5.Arumugam

S/o Palanisamy Gounder

719-1.Rangasamy Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder 2.Rangasamy
Gounder

S/o Karupana Gounder
3.K.Krishnasamy

S/o Karupana Gounder

4 K.Periyasamy

S/o Krishnasamy Gounder
5.K.Kumareshan

S/o Krishnasamy Gounder
6.Kulanthaivel S/o Rangasamy 7.Devi
S/o Rangasamy

1296-Kanakaraj S/o Velusamy
Gounder, 2.Muthu Kannu
W/o Kanagaraj

1248-Thangaraj

S/o Muthusamy Gounder
93-Kaliyammal

W/o Hariharasamy Gounder
122-Kulathaiyammal

W/o Periyasamy
529-Rajendran

S/o Thirumalaisamy Gounder

229-R.Shakthivel
S/o Ramasamy Gounder
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SI.

No.

(1)
64

65

66

67

68

69
70

71

72

73

74

75

Survey/ Classifica-

Sub-
Division
No.

(2)
545/1

348/3B

348/3A

348/2B

348/2A

350/2B

350/2A2

350/2A1

400

398

397/1

392

tion

3
Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Dry. Land

Total
Extent
(Hect/
Sq.mt)

(4)
0.3900

0.0150

0.0250

0.0550

0.2050

0.0550
0.0600

0.5500

0.3400
0.7250

0.6639

0.9100

New
Sub
Division
No.

(%
545/1A

348/3B1

348/3A1

348/2B1

348/2A1

350/2B1
350/6

350/5

400/1

398/1

397/1A

392/1

Land
Acqui-
sition
extent

(Ap-
prox)

(Sq.

Mts)

(6)
555

81

102

172

484

66
70

97

127
412

746

740

Immovable assets such
as structures, wells,
trees, etc. lying on
the acquisition extent
shown in Column(5)

(7)

Hollow Block Com-
pound Wall, Ordinary
Gate, Bath Room tiled
roof, Stair case(p),
tiled roof house(p),
thached roof with wall,
Collapsed gates -2

Compound wall, AC
sheet house, RCC
house, Sappota tree-1,
Coconut trees-7,
Naval tree-1, Nelli
tree-1, Kondrai trees-4,
Jungle tree-1

Compound wall, Trees

Rcc Building, Trees

Fencing with ordinary
gate, Coconut trees - 5

Well edge retaining
wall

Coconut trees-5

Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
acquisition extent shown in Column(5)

(8)
718-1.Muthusamy
S/o Kandasamy Gounder,
2 Kulanthaiyammal
W/o Periyasamy Gounder

715-1.Periyasamy
S/o Kaliyappa Gounder, 2.Kanakavel
S/o Chinnasamy

94-1.Kathiresh S/o Nachimuthu,
2.Deivapriya D/o Nachimuthu,
3.Navaneetha Brindha

D/o Nachimuthu, 4.Vijaysuppu
S/o Nachimuthu

94-1.Kathiresh S/o Nachimuthu,
2.Deivapriya D/o Nachimuthu,
3.Navaneetha Brindha

D/o Nachimuthu, 4.Vijaysuppu
S/o Nachimuthu

94-1.Kathiresh S/o Nachimuthu,
2.Deivapriya D/o Nachimuthu,
3.Navaneetha Brindha

D/o Nachimuthu, 4.Vijaysuppu
S/o Nachimuthu

1033-Vijayan S/o Chellakumar

1139-1.A.J.Karthikeyan
S/o A.Ganesh, 2.A.J.Pandiyaraj
S/o A.Ganesh

1386-1.Kulanthaivel

S/o Palanisamy Gounder, 2.Sivaraj
S/o Kulathaivel, 3.Kannan S/o
Kulathaivel

275- Thirumalaisamy Gounder
S/o Lakshmana Gounder

276- Thirumalaisamy
S/o Lakshmana Gounder

1124 - 1.Kandhasamy Gounder

S/o Vellappa Gounder, 2.Saraswathi
W/o Ramasamy Gounder,
3.Ramalingam S/o Muthusamy
Gounder, 4.Maylathal W/o Velusamy,
5.Ramasamy

S/o Muthusamy

58 - Kandasamy Gounder
S/o Vellappa Gounder
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(1)
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Survey/ Classifica- Total New Land Immovable assets such Owner (s) / Interested persons for the
Sub- tion Extent Sub Acqui- as structures, wells, acquisition extent shown in Column(5)
Division (Hect/  Division  sition trees, eftc. lying on
No. Sq.mt) No. extent  the acquisition extent
(Ap- shown in Column(5)
prox)
(Sq.
Mts)
(2) (3 (4) (5) (6) (7) (8
386 Dry. Land 1.6250 386/1 1885 Coconut trees-12, AC 58 - Kandasamy Gounder

sheet open shed, RCC S/o Vellappa Gounder
shop-2, (Post office),
Tiled house

RAJEEV RANJAN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.
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